I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 20

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

L. F. Kasperbauer

A. B. Palacios

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

Mark Forbes

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

R. J. Respicio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to memorializing the contributions and accomplishments of the late Mr. Juan Castro Guerrero for his many years of service to the people of Guam, and to expressing the heartfelt condolences of the people of Guam and *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to his family.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Mr. Juan Castro Guerrero was born on February 11, 1935 to
- 4 Nicolasa Castro and Jose Pangelinan Guerrero; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Guerrero graduated from George Washington High
- 6 School in 1955; and

- WHEREAS, Mr. Guerrero married Teresita Cruz and together they are the proud parents of their daughter Evelyn, son John, Jr. and youngest
- 3 daughter Eloise Guerrero, and are blessed with eleven (11) grandchildren and
- 4 one (1) great-grandchild; and
- 5 **WHEREAS,** Mr. Guerrero served his country in the United States Army
- 6 from October 17, 1955 through October 13, 1958, in Company D of the 370th
- 7 Armed Infantry Battalion in the 11th Airborne Division, serving in Munich,
- 8 Germany, under the European Command of the Overseas Service and rising
- 9 to the rank of Specialist (E-4); and
- 10 WHEREAS, on November 9, 1959, upon Mr. Guerrero's honorable
- 11 discharge from the United States Army, he entered the Police Academy of the
- 12 Department of Public Service, Government of Guam; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Guerrero became a Department of Public Safety
- 14 Patrolman on May 10, 1960; and
- WHEREAS, in 1961, Mr. Guerrero received a "Good Conduct Medal"
- 16 during his service in the Army Reserves; and
- 17 WHEREAS, on September 9, 1968, Patrolman Juan C. Guerrero was
- 18 promoted to the rank of Sergeant I in the Department of Public Safety; and
- 19 WHEREAS, on July 8, 1969, Sergeant Guerrero began service as a
- 20 Detective Sergeant in the Detective Bureau of the Department of Public Safety;
- 21 and
- 22 WHEREAS, on February 2, 1975, Sergeant Guerrero was promoted to
- 23 Sergeant II in the Department of Public Safety, Detective Bureau; and
- 24 WHEREAS, on December 17, 1976, Sergeant Guerrero received a

- 1 Certificate of Completion from the University of Guam for Police Supervisory
- 2 Training; and
- 3 **WHEREAS**, on April 21, 1977, Sergeant Guerrero completed the Hawaii
- 4 City Police Department's Law Enforcement Officer's Training for Gambling
- 5 Technology in Hilo, Hawaii; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Sergeant Guerrero was duly recognized by the Department
- 7 of Public Safety for his dedication and commitment to duty through the
- 8 presentation of certificates in 1978 and 1982; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Juan C. Guerrero retired, after twenty-six (26) years of
- 10 service, from the Department of Public Safety and the Guam Police
- 11 Department as a Lieutenant in 1986; and
- 12 **WHEREAS**, after his retirement from public service, Juan C. Guerrero
- 13 continued to serve his community as an entrepreneur in the agricultural sector
- 14 of our island's economy; and
- 15 WHEREAS, in tribute and appreciation of Juan Castro Guerrero,
- 16 affectionately known as "Sarge" by his innumerous subordinates over the
- 17 course of his distinguished career, his legacy of leadership; service to his
- 18 country and our Island; and innumerable contributions to the betterment of
- 19 lives to people on Guam, it is only proper and fitting that the people of Guam
- 20 also recognize the family of the late Mr. Juan Castro Guerrero for their
- 21 unselfish support and sacrifice during Mr. Guerrero's years of service to our
- 22 community; now, therefore, be it
- 23 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na
- 24 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

1 people of Guam, memorialize the contributions and accomplishments of Mr.

2 Juan Castro Guerrero, and does express the heartfelt condolences of the

3 people of Guam to his family; and be it further

4 **RESOLVED,** that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the

people of Guam, recognize the family of the late Mr. Juan Castro Guerrero for

7 their sacrifices and unselfish support during Mr. Guerrero's years of service to

8 our Island; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive

10 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption

11 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of

12 the late Mr. Juan Castro Guerrero; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I

13 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

5

6

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature